
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 2.00 pm 

Council Chamber - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Steve Harrod 
 
Councillors: Sam Coates 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Janet Godden 

Mark Gray 
Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 

Stewart Lilly 
Charles Mathew 
John Sanders 

 
Notes: Date of next meeting: 22 September 2016 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - John Courouble, Research & Intelligence 

Manager Tel: (01865) 896163 
Email: john.courouble@oxfordshire.gov
[...]
ssion. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12 May 2016 and 24 May 2016 (PSC3) 
and to receive information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Reports into the Future of Local Government in Oxfordshire (Pages 9 - 
212) 

 Report from the County Director (PSC5) 
 
In early May Oxfordshire County Council appointed Grant Thornton UK LLP to consider 
how local government could be reorganised to reduce costs, improve service 
outcomes, support economic growth, enhance local engagement and empowerment, 
and provide strong and accountable leadership. 
 
This followed the appointment of PwC to conduct a review commissioned by Oxford 
City Council on behalf of Oxfordshire's Districts into proposals launched by District 
Leaders in February to restructure local government in Oxfordshire.  
 
This paper enables the Performance Scrutiny Committee to consider the outcome of 
the two reports, and make recommendations to Cabinet regarding the next steps in 
response to them. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the reports and make any such 
comments to Cabinet as they consider should be taken into account in 
responding to the reports. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 12 May 2016 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.26 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance OBE) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby (In place of Councillor Janet 
Godden) 
 

Other members in 
attendance 

Councillor Lovatt (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Mallon (Agenda item 5) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting John Courouble, Research Intelligence Manager; Sue 
Whitehead (Corporate Services) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
6 
7 

Carys Alty-Smith, Head of Prevention, Richard Webb, 
Community Safety Manager 
Graham Mitchell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director, Children's Social Care & 
Early Intervention Service; Lara Patel, Social Care 
Manager Central 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

23/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Atkins, Constance (Councillor Greene 
substituting), Godden (Councillor Hannaby substituting) and Harrod. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

24/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

25/16 COMMUNITY SAFETY AGREEMENT - ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation on the work of the 
Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership (2015-16) and Safer Oxfordshire 
Partnership (2016-17). Carys Alty-Smith, Head of Prevention, and Community Safety 
Manager, Richard Webb attended together with Councillor Sandy Lovatt, the former 
Chairman of Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership and Councillor Kieron 
Mallon the new Chairman of Safer Oxfordshire Partnership. 

During questioning Performance Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Sought more information on the reasons behind the upturn in violent crime. 
They were advised that in addition to more people being confident to come 
forward there had been a change in the way incidents were recorded so that in 
the past one incident with several people involved would be recorded as one 
incident but would now be recorded as a separate incident for each person 
involved. They asked to receive further details on recording, the increase in 
violent crime and the reasons behind it based on independent analysis. 

2) Noted that with regard to domestic abuse cases there had not been a surge in 
current cases and the growth was largely historic.  Protecting vulnerable people 
was a priority but Carys Alty-Smith would take comments back about making a 
specific priority around domestic abuse. 

3) Received information on the close partnership working around rogue traders 
and scams. 

4) Commented that they would wish to see more information on youth justice 
services and funding. 

5) Received details on how outcomes and the effectiven
[...]
e 
figure of 65 cases was not one that had been reported to the Committee 
previously. Lucy Butler explained that the one high figure of 65 related to 
multiple cases within a smaller number of families. They were aware of the 
caseloads increasing and it was one aspect that the new model was designed 
to address. A Member suggested that a paper setting out the costs relating to 
social worker caseload be brought back to this Committee.  

6) Raised concerns in relation to domestic violence cases and queried how many 
cases had been prosecuted without the need for the victim having to do that. 
Figures were to be provided.  The Committee heard that a piece of work was 
being carried out looking to make triage work within the MASH more effective to 
address concerns that linkages were made based on serendipity rather than 
process. 

7) Commended the work being done on child sexual exploitation. 
 
Following discussion the Committee endorsed the approach and looked forward to 
ensuring that the new model was fit for purpose of keeping children safe. The 
Committee welcomed the opportunity to comment on the new model at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 

28/16 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee had before them the Annual Scrutiny Report prior to its consideration 
at full Council in May. 
 
During discussion concern was expressed over Cabinet Advisory Groups and it was 
agreed that there was a need to review the way in which they operated. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2016 

Page 4



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 24 May 2016 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 11.45 am. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE (In place of Councillor 
Stewart Lilly) 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance OBE) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Richard Webber (In place of Councillor Jenny 
Hannaby) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor  Melinda Tilley (for Agenda Item 7 ) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Sue Whitehead (Corporate Services) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Lucy Butler, 

Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care YOP, Hannah 
Farncombe, Deputy Director – Safeguarding, Maria 
Godfrey, Early Intervention Manager (North) and Nick 
Graham, Chief Legal Officer 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

29/16 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2016/17 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
It was proposed, seconded and it was: 
 

Page 5



 

RESOLVED:  that Councillor Brighouse be elected as Chairman of the meeting 
for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 
 

30/16 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2016/17 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
It was proposed, seconded and it was: 
 
RESOLVED:  that Councillor Harrod be elected as Deputy Chairman of the 
meeting for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 
 

31/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Constance (Councillor Lovatt substituting), 
Councillor Hannaby (Councillor Webber substituting) and Councillor Lilly (Councillor 
Hallchurch substituting). 
 

32/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2016 were received for publication on the 
website and it was agreed that they be submitted to the next meeting for 
consideration for approval. 
 

33/16 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Chairman had agreed a request from Charlie Payne, a local resident to address 
the meeting. 
 
Charlie Payne spoke against the proposals as the final part in a smokescreen that 
would see funding for preventative services used for mainstream services. She 
referred to the protest outside County Hall prior to the meeting that represented 
19,000 under 5’s and she highlighted the impact the loss of children’s centres would 
have on those children, on mothers and on families. Ms Payne argued that there was 
too few open access sessions arranged in mitigation of the loss of the Centres. She 
also argued against the use of librarians to provide similar support as that provided 
by trained staff in the existing centres. 
 
 

34/16 SUPPORT FOR CONTINUING DELIVERY OF EARLY INTERVENTION 
SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The 2016/17 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan agreed by Council in February 
2016 made a number of financial changes to the Children, Education and Families 
Directorate. Included in this was the decision to remove a proposed reduction of £2 

Page 6



 

million from the Early Intervention/Children’s Centres budget line from 2017/18 
(reference CEF 12, Section 4.2, agenda item 9). In addition, £1 million one-off 
funding had been set aside as part of the £4m transition fund agreed by Council in 
February 2016, in order to assist communities to develop proposals for children’s 
centres that will not receive longer term funding from the Council. 
 
The retained £2 million is to be targeted at the continuing delivery of early 
intervention services and preventative services.   
 
In light of the previous decisions described above, Performance Scrutiny Committee 
had before them a report to Cabinet that focussed on proposals for the £2 million 
retained within the Early Intervention budget. The Performance Scrutiny Committee 
considered the report in order for their views to be taken into consideration in 
Cabinet’s discussion and decision. Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Lucy 
Butler, Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care YOP, Hannah Farncombe, Deputy 
Direct
[...]
igma. 

Page 7



 

 
5) Concerns were raised about the additional spending on the two new shared 

centres and the need to be very clear about the additional benefit they added 
in areas that already had provision. 
 

6) Monitoring of these proposals as they developed should be undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Councillor Gray further proposed, and it was seconded by Councillor Godden that 
£0.5m be taken out of the proposals and shared among the children’s centres. On 
being put to a vote by a show of hands this proposal was lost by 3 votes for to 8 
against. 
 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2016 

Page 8



 

 Updated 11 May 2015 

Division(s): 
 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY - 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

REPORTS INTO THE FUTURE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN 
OXFORDSHIRE 

 
Report by County Director 

 
Introduction 

 
1. On the 25 February 2016, the city and district councils of Oxfordshire 

launched a proposal to abolish the existing county and district councils and 
replace them with four unitary councils and a combined authority; the proposal 
included extending the county boundaries to include Cotswold District Council 
and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 

2. In response to the city and districts’ proposal the County Council proposed a 
joint independent review of local government structures in Oxfordshire. 
Instead the city and district councils commissioned a study from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) into the future of local government.  As 
reported to Cabinet on 20 July, the districts were unable to offer assurances of 
independence, objectivity, and involvement of stakeholders which would have 
enabled the County Council to join with their study. 
 

3. Therefore in early May Oxfordshire County Council appointed Grant Thornton 
UK LLP to consider how local government could be reorganised to reduce 
costs, improve service outcomes, support economic growth, enhance local 
engagement and empowerment, and provide strong and accountable 
leadershi
[...]

the third largest unitary in England would require structures to ensure effective 
local engagement and devolution within the county. Both reports conclude that 
the status quo is not a viable option. 
 

9. One way to achieve this would be through Grant Thornton's "Option 6" 
proposal, under which the district boundaries would continue to be recognised 
within a strategic authority for a range of decision making purposes, in the 
wider context of a single set of elections and officer corps. 
 

10. Since the publication of these reports there has, broadly, been a 'pause' in 
public advocacy relating to preferred options, for both the county and the 
district councils. This has enabled useful conversations to take place both 
bilaterally and with DCLG, and the County Council is keen to continue 
discussions with all interested parties, including the districts. 
 

11. Throughout the review process, DCLG has provided guidance and advice to 
the county and districts separately, and at a joint meeting. The formal power to 
make a decision on any reorganisation rests with the Secretary of State. 
 

12. Both reports are appended to this covering report, with Grant Thornton at 
Appendix 1 and PwC at Appendix 2. It is important to note that a further 
document described as a summary of the PwC report is in circulation. This 
was produced by the district councils, not PwC, and is therefore not included 
with these papers. 
 

13. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the reports and make any 
such comments to Cabinet as they consider should be taken into 
account in responding to the reports. 

 
Peter Clark 
County Director 

Page 10



 
Contact Officer: John Courouble, Research and Intelligence Manager 
August 2016 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Review of  future options for local 
government in Oxfordshire

August 2016

Paul Dossett

T +44 (0)20 7728 3180 

E paul.dossett@uk.gt.com

Guy Clifton

T +44 (0)20 7728 
[...]
all.  
Although work remains to cement these proposals, they 
nevertheless represent a plausible way forward.

We have not been provided with detail of any City and 
District proposals relating to enhanced localism or 
devolution to local councils. The argument is made by 
District stakeholders that, as smaller organisations, they are 
necessarily more connected to the localities within their 
boundaries. This argument has some merit, but does not 
stand up to scrutiny. Firstly – the unitary options under 
consideration would involve the merger of two or more 
organisations, thereby diluting this intrinsic “local-ness”. 
Secondly – the overall number of customer-facing 
employees operating within localities, such as social workers, 
teachers and highway engineers, would be unlikely to change 
significantly under any of the options. 

On the basis of the evidence available, our view is that the 
county-wide unitary model offers the only clear proposals 
for enhancing local engagement and empowerment, despite 
the relative size of the organisation that would be created. 

Overall conclusions
We have reached a view about the strengths and weaknesses 
of each option against the specified evaluation criteria based 
on available evidence. Proposals for how unitary local 
government could work in Oxfordshire are at a relatively 
early stage, so our findings necessarily include an element of 
preliminary judgement. 

There is general agreement that the status quo is not the 
best option to respond to the current or future needs of 
Oxfordshire. Our overall view is that the evidence is 
strongest, in relative terms, for the viability of the county-
wide unitary model (Option 4) in all five evaluation criteria. 
In our view the benefits of simplicity, clarified 
accountability, resilience, economic scale, shared boundaries 
with strategic partners and stronger leadership are decisive. 

The independent advisory panel broadly supported this view 
- recognising the twin benefit
[...]
ife expectancy 
than the England average, as would be expected for an area 
with relatively low average deprivation. 

City and District stakeholders were not able to share any 
detailed thinking with us about how public health services 
could be delivered in a multi-unitary scenario. We note that 
the role of Director of Public Health (DPH) is statutory and 
must be appointed jointly by upper tier Authorities or 
Unitary Councils and the Secretary of State for Health. The 
Director of Public Health has a statutory duty to support the 
National Health Service. There are also precedents for 
shared Director of Public Health roles4 for example across 
the unitary councils that comprise Berkshire.

There are clear benefits to the unitary model of local 
government for public health services – particularly the 
opportunity to influence and embed public health outcomes 
within those services that most immediately determine 
health outcomes such as housing, leisure and environmental 
health. 

Our view is that scale is also important here – there are 
economies of scale both in terms of commissioning and the 
delivery of support functions such as analysis. A county-
level public health function also enables a louder voice in 
negotiating with health partners and the CCG, as well as 
regionally and nationally. An attempt to fragment delivery of 
DPH functions across a multi-unitary footprint or to deliver 
it via a combined authority would necessitate a governance 
arrangement to balance competing interests and claims on 
funding. Our view is that a county-wide unitary solution 
would be the most effective option for public health 
services. 

Better service outcomes (continued)

27

Notes: 3. http://www.phoutcomes.info/public-health-outcomes-framework#page/1/gid/1000044/pat/6/par/E12000008/ati/102/are/E10000025 
4.Section 30 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012

Page 39



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

A Review of Local Government Structures in Oxf
[...]
to robust and clear decision 
making relating to services for and protection of vulnerable 
children and adults. These include: 

� The difficulties in agreeing collectively on the 
distribution of resources to meet increasing care needs –
for example individual authorities may decide not to 
make use of the adult social care precept which would 
increase the existing pressures on adult social care 
services.

� Fragmentation of existing safeguarding arrangements: 
strengthened transition arrangements would be required 
between authorities resulting in increased complexity and 
scope for errors.

� Difficulties in liaising effectively with partners such as 
the Clinical Commissioning Group and Thames Valley 
Police who operate on a county-wide basis or beyond 
and would need to commit additional resources to 
managing multiple relationships.

� Smaller authorities are likely to be unable to cope with 
unusually expensive care packages arising from local 
pockets of need, and use of specialist and expensive 
service may become unaffordable. This is particularly 
relevant for special educational and disability services. 

� The potential loss of integrated working between the 
Fire and Rescue Service and wider council services. 

Option 2 – Three unitary councils 
(continued)

67

Page 79



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

A Review of Local Government Structures in Oxfordshire | August 2016 

The four unitary option involves combining of Vale of 
White Horse and South Oxfordshire in order to form the 
Southern Unitary authority. Socially these areas are very 
similar with above-average proportions of knowledge 
workers, high prosperity and low levels of deprivation. 
Consequently, there will be a relatively low level of demand 
on local authority services. However, the challenges that are 
currently present in South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse of the population commuting out of the authorities 
to work will still remain as neither of these authorities has 
large economic scale. 

The four unitary option shares broadly the same advantages 
and disadvantages as the three unitary option but adds 
complexity and risk as follows:

� Governance for joint decision-making becomes less 
straightforward with the requirement to balance the 
interests of a greater number of organisations. It is not 
clear that West Oxfordshire and Cherwell – as two 
relatively small unitary councils – should have an equal 
vote on combined authority issues to an Oxford Unitary 
Authority or the larger area of South and Vale. A 
governance arrangement could be devised to create 
appropriate balance but we have been unable to access 
any emerging thinking on this to date.  

� Smaller organisations are less likely to be financially 
resilient even allowing for the novel delivery structures 
that are likely to be put in place for the most expensive 
services. 

� Minimal scope for service rationalisation and 
savings due to including the largest number of 
sovereign organisations of any of the unitary options. 

Option 1 – Four unitary councils

68

Page 80



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

A Review of Local Government Structures in Oxfordshire | August 2016 

Summary of  findings

We have reached a view about the strengths and weaknesses of  each option against the specified evaluation 
criteria based on the evidence available to us. Proposals for how unitary local government could work in 
Oxfordshire are at a relatively early stage, so our findings necessarily include an element of  preliminary 
judgement. 
There is general agreement that the status quo is not the best option to respond to the current or future needs of 
Oxfordshire. Our overall view is that the evidence is strongest, in relative terms,  for the viability of the county-wide unitary 
model (Option 4) in all five evaluation criteria. In our view the benefits of simplicity, clarified accountability, resilience, 
economic scale, shared boundarie

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 September 2016 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor John Christie (In place of Councillor John 
Sanders) 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Steve Harrod (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Michael Waine (In place of Councillor Charles 
Mathew) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Richard Webber 
Councillor Alison Rooke 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Laura Price 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
David Williams 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor James Mills       (for Agenda Item 5 ) 

  
Officers: 
 

Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer; Peter Clark, County 
Director; Simon Furlong, Assistant Chief Fire Officer; 
Bev Hindle, Acting Director of Environment & Economy; 
John Jackson, Director of Adult Social Services; Jim 
Leivers, Director for Children’s Services; Jonathan 
McWilliam, Director of Public Health, Maggie Scott, Chief 
Policy Officer; John Courouble, Sue Whitehead and 
Steven Jones (Corporate Services) 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



 

35/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mathew (Councillor Waine substituting) and 
Councillor John Sanders (Councillor Christie substituting). 
 

36/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - GUIDANCE NOTE ON BACK PAGE OF 
THE AGENDA  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Mills sought to declare an interest but the Chairman confirmed that he was 
speaking as an invited councillor and no declaration was required. 
 
Councillor Constance indicated that she was a member of Vale of White Horse 
District Council. The County Director clarified that membership of a District Council 
did not constitute a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 

37/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 24 May 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

38/16 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following requests to address the Committee had been agreed by the Chairman: 
 

Richard Webber Leader, Liberal Democrat 
Group and Councillor for 
Sutton Courtenay & Marcham  

Alison Rooke Abingdon East 

Nick Hards Didcot West 

Anne Purse Wheatley 

Mark Cherry Banbury Calthorpe 

Laura Price Witney South and Central 
 

John Howson St Margaret's 

Mark Gray Benson & Cholsey 

Pete Handley Carterton South & West 

Jean Fooks Wolvercote & Summertown 

David Williams Leader of the Green Group, 
and Councillor for Iffley Fields 
& St Mary's 

John Tanner Isis 

Neville Harris* Didcot Ladygrove 

James Mills Witney West & Bampton 

* Did not speak 
 



 

 

39/16 REPORTS INTO THE FUTURE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN 
OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Performance Scrutiny Committee had before them the outcome of the two reports 
into the future of local government in Oxfordshire, in order to make recommendations 
to Cabinet regarding the next steps in response to them. All members of the Council 
had been invited to speak.  
 
In the light of comments from a number of County Councillors and following 
presentations from representatives of Grant Thornton and the County Director the 
Committee considered the two reports and discussed the following issues:  
 

 The importance of focusing on the needs of the residents of Oxfordshire and 
people who use Council services, not the needs of institutions. 

 The areas of agreement in the two reports; that the status quo is not acceptable 
and that unitary government is the way forward. 

 The need to have an open public debate around the best option in order to reach 
a position to put to Government. 

 The risk that a pattern of smaller unitaries would not deliver the same scale of 
savings, and that individual areas, in particular Oxford City, could be rendered 
financially unviable due to their high levels of need and low levels of income. 

 The need for joined-up planning of growth, land use, housing, and infrastructure 
for the county's functional economic area through a structure plan - noting for 
example that the Oxfordshire knowledge spine currently encompasses part of 
four separate district areas and therefore local plans. 

 The irrational situation and poor perception created when districts and counties 
are making conflicting budget decisions. 

 The importance of parishes and town councils as part of the local devolution 
offer. 

 What evidence of local agreement is required by the Government in order to give 
a proposal the 'green light' and what change the new Prime Minister and Cabinet 
have brought to this agenda. 

 The views of government on whether an elected Mayor was a requirement or not. 

 How the Boundary Committee would operate to determine the number and 
apportionment of Councillors in a new unitary. 

 How a multi-unitary option would function through a Combined Authority, 
including the lack of any clear precedent for delegating responsibilities for 
services to children, education, and families and schools.  

 The importance of working together with the other Councils for the benefit of 
residents and stakeholders to create that broad consensus required by 
government 

 The potential lack of visibility and accountability of a Combined Authority in a 
multi-unitary scenario. 

 The decisions to be made by any new authority in relation to council tax, reserves 
and assets. 



 

 Whether it is reasonable to argue that a unitary county would be too large given 
that the proposed Combined Authority in a multi-unitary scenario would cover just 
as large an area. 

 The benefits and risks of the options and how Option 6 could address the need 
for the single unitary option to demonstrate local working and empowerment. The 
committee recognised that more work would be needed on the detail of Option 6. 

 
Following discussion it was proposed by Councillor Harrod, seconded by Councillor 
Greene and by a show of hands it was: 
 
AGREED:   (by 8 votes for, with 2 against and 1 abstention) that 
Performance Scrutiny welcomes the report put forward by Grant Thornton. In light of 
the savings potential coupled with the localism inherent in the proposal that supports 
local democracy, the Performance Scrutiny Committee recommends that Cabinet 
directs officers to investigate thoroughly the proposal put forward by Grant Thornton 
as Option 6, including the detail of what powers could be delegated, such as setting 
of local precepts.  

 
Furthermore, Cabinet should make every effort to present Option 6 as a viable 
alternative to the District and City Councils, with a view to working with stakeholders 
to present a broad consensus to Government in order to move forward the process of 
transforming local government in Oxfordshire, for the benefit of local residents and 
people who use services. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


